
Ms. Jones: 

In your letter of May 23, 1989, you ask the following 
ions regarding a highway district override election: 

1. Are we to hold the override election from 12:OO 
noon to 8:00 p.m., the same as for the election 
of commissioners (40-1305), or should we hold the 
election in conformity with the general laws of 
the state? 

2. We also would like to know if a person must be a 
registered voter in order to vote in a highway 
district override election. 

Idaho Code 3 40-1305(2) provides as follows: 

Highway commissioners have power to make regulations 
for the conduct of the election as are not 
inconsistent with any statutory provisions. At 
elections for highway commissioners, the polls shall 
be open from twelve o'clock noon to eight o'clock in 
the evening. Except as otherwise provided by statute, 



ever comes 

espor-sibility of conducting the election, the polls 
ay be open for a longer period, pxovided khst timely 
otice of such time extension has been given the 
lectorate. 

s, the general election laws of the state provide that 
ctions governed by title 34 of the Idaho Code will normally be 
d from noon to 8:00 p.m. However, local officials -- in this 
el the highway commissioners -- may, in their discretion, open 
polls at any time prior to noon as long as appropriate notice 
the time extension has been given the electorate as required by 

4 for any applicable law on this question. 

Idaho Code 5 34-404 mandates that: 

A11 electors must register before being able to vote 
at any primary, general, special, school or any other 
election governed by the provisions of title 34, Idaho 
Code. (Emphasis added.) 



Ray Oliver, Highway District Association 


